2019 No. 645

The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 4

Amendment of EU implementing Regulations

CHAPTER 4

Amendment of Commission Regulation on aircrew

Amendment of Subpart MED of Annex 6 to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011

327.—(1) Subpart MED is amended as follows.

- (2) In point ARA.MED.120, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In point ARA.MED.125—
 - (a) in both places it occurs (including the heading), for "licensing authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point (a), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".
- (4) In point ARA.MED.130—
 - (a) in point (a)(13), for the words from "the national law" to the end substitute "a relevant enactment";
 - (b) in points (b) and (c), for "licensing authority" substitute "CAA".
- (5) In point ARA.MED.135, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".

(6) In point ARA.MED.145, in both places the words occur (including the heading), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".

- (7) In point ARA.MED.150—
 - (a) in point (a), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) in point (2), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) omit point (4);
 - (iii) at the end of point (5), omit "; and";
 - (iv) omit point (6);
 - (c) in point (d)—
 - (i) for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for the words from "Directive 95/46/EC" to the end substitute "data protection legislation within the meaning of section 3(9) of the Data Protection Act 2018 (c.12)";

- (d) in point (e)—
 - (i) for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (1), for "that authority" substitute "the CAA";
 - (iii) in point (2), omit the words from "on their territory" to the end.
- (8) Omit point ARA.MED.160.
- (9) In point ARA.MED.200(a) and (b), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".
- (10) Omit point ARA.MED.240.
- (11) In point ARA.MED.245-
 - (a) the first place the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) omit the words from "exercising their privileges" to the end.

(12) In point ARA.MED.250(a), in both places the words occur, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".

- (13) In points ARA.MED.255 and ARA.MED.315, for "licensing authority" substitute "CAA".
- (14) In point ARA.MED.325, for "competent authority" substitute "CAA".
- (15) In point ARA.MED.330-
 - (a) in point (b)—
 - (i) for the words from "a competent authority" to "other competent authority," substitute "the CAA";
 - (ii) for "these competent authorities" substitute "the CAA";
 - (b) in point (c), for "competent authority" substitute "CAA";
 - (c) in point (d)—

(i) in the introductory phrase, omit the words from "be agreed" to "concerned and shall";

- (ii) in point (5), omit "by the competent authorities concerned";
- (d) in point (f)—
 - (i) after "issued" insert "by the CAA";
 - (ii) for "Member States involved in the research protocol" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (e) in point (g), for the words from the start to "within their jurisdiction", substitute "The CAA must provide the AeMCs and AMEs".